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From: Leavitt, Suzanne <Suzanne.Leavitt@vermont.gov> 
Sent: Friday, March 20, 2020 5:33 PM 
To: Addison County HHA <dwesley@achhh.org>; Bayada Branch Offices <nmccardle@bayada.com>; 
Bayada Home Health Essex Location <kbarnum@bayada.com>; Caledonia Home Health 
<trenyb@nchcvt.org>; Central Vermont Home Health & Hospice <srousse@cvhhh.org>; Franklin 
County HHA <jmccarthy@fchha.org>; King, Sara <sara.king@vnahsr.org>; Lamoille Home Health & 
Hospice <kdemars@lhha.org>; Mark Surprenant <msurprenant@bayada.com>; Michael Costa 
<michaelc@nchcvt.org>; Orleans Essex VNA & Hospice <llimoges@oevna.org>; UVMNH Home 
Health and Hospice <Judy.Peterson@uvmhomehealth.org>; Cioffi, Ron <ron.cioffi@vnahsr.org>; 
VNA of Vermont - Jill Olson (jill@vnavt.org) <jill@vnavt.org>; VNA of VT and NH HHA 
<jbeliveau@vnhcare.org> 
Cc: White, Monica <Monica.White@vermont.gov>; Hutt, Monica <Monica.Hutt@vermont.gov>; 
Tierney-Ward, Megan <megan.tierney-ward@vermont.gov>; Sherbrook, Sarah 
<Sarah.Sherbrook@vermont.gov>; Cota, Pamela <pamela.cota@vermont.gov>; Tierney-Ward, 
Megan <megan.tierney-ward@vermont.gov>; Jill Olsen <jill@vnavt.org> 
Subject: Home Health Essential Services 

Dear Providers, 

Questions are arising about what is to be considered an “essential” vs. “not essential” home 
care service. The decision needs to be based on the current needs of the client. I would expect 
administration and clinicians to work together on this decision. The goal is to get client’s basic 
needs met while keeping clients and staff safe. 

Guidance will be evolving, and we will get that guidance out to you, but, the crux of the 
decision of whether a service is essential or not remains with the agencies. 

As described in the Vermont Department of Health Guidance for Home-Based Service 
Delivery, the current priority is ensuring that “essential” home-based services continue. This 
includes skilled home care services. "Essential” home care services are those that assure the 
health and safety of an individual. For example: 

Medication management 
Wound care 
RN and therapies for acute post-op care and monitoring and education 

https://dail.vermont.gov/sites/dail/files/documents/Final%20VDH%20Guidance%20on%20Home%20Based%20Service%20Delivery%203.17.20.pdf
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 All non-essential home-based services should be suspended if alternative remote delivery 
methods are not available. For example, regular, non-essential case management/service 
coordination check-ins should happen by phone or other remote methods such as Facetime or 
Skype. 

Please refer to the DAIL memo specific to long-term services and supports for additional 
programmatic guidance for Choices for Care services. 

Up to date information about the Coronavirus (COVID-19) can be found at: 
https://dail.vermont.gov/novel-coronavirus-information 
https://www.healthvermont.gov/response/infectious-disease/2019-novel-coronavirus 

Take care, and we all know you are doing your best. 
Suzanne 
Suzanne Leavitt, RN MS 
State Survey Agency Director 
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